
HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD
HAVANT
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX

Telephone: 023 9247 4174
Fax: 023 9248 0263
Website: www.havant.gov.uk

CABINET AGENDA

Membership:      Councillor Wilson (Chairman)

Councillors Bains, Bowerman, Pike, Turner and Hughes

Meeting: Cabinet

Date: Wednesday 23 October 2019 

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Hollybank Room, Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road, 
Havant, Hants PO9 2AX

The business to be transacted is set out below: 

David Brown
Monitoring Officer

15 October 2019

Contact Officer: James Harris 01730 234098
Email:  DemocraticServices@havant.gov.uk

Page
PART 1 (Items open for public attendance)

1 Apologies for Absence  

To receive and record any apologies for absence.

2 Minutes  

To confirm the minutes of the last meeting held on 11 September 
2019.

1 - 4

3 Declarations of Interests  

To receive and record any declarations of interest.

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


ii

4 Chairman's Report  

5 Cabinet Lead Delegated Decisions, Minutes from Meetings etc.  

RECOMMENDED that the following minutes be noted:

(1) Minutes of the meeting of the Portchester Crematorium Joint
     Management Committee held on 23 September 2019.

5 - 8

6 Recommendations from the Scrutiny Board  

To consider the attached report and recommendations from the 
Operations and Place Shaping Scrutiny Board in respect of Parking 
issues in the Borough.

9 - 104

Cabinet Lead for People and Communications (including 
Legal and Capita)

7 Polling Station Review  105 - 124



iii

 GENERAL INFORMATION

IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 
ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 
AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 023 9244 6231
Internet

This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the Havant 
Borough Council website: www.havant.gov.uk

Public Attendance and Participation

Members of the public are welcome to attend the Public Service Plaza and 
observe the meetings.
[...]
 may be moved to the original 

motion.
 The mover may withdraw an amendment at any time
 After an amendment has been carried, the Chairman will read out the amended 

(substantive) motion, before accepting any further amendment, or if there are 
none, put it to the vote.

Voting

 Voting may be by a show of hands or by a ballot at the discretion of the 
Chairman;

 Councillors may not vote unless they are present for the full duration of the 
item;

 Where there is an equality of votes, the Chairman may exercise a second 
(casting) vote;

 Two Councillors may request, before a vote is taken, that the names of those 
voting be recorded in the minutes

 A recorded vote will always be taken in respect of approval of the Annual 
Budget

 Councillors may not vote unless they are in the meeting for the full debate on 
any particular item

 A Councillor may request that his/her vote be recorded in the minutes



v

Public 
Service 
Plaza





1
Cabinet

11 September 2019

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Cabinet held on 11 September 2019

Present 

Councillor Wilson (Chairman)

Councillors Bains, Bowerman, Pike and Hughes

19 Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Councillor Turner.

20 Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 29 July 
2019 be approved as a correct record.

21 Declarations of Interests

There were no declarations of interest from any of the members present.

22 Chairman's Report

The Chairman reported on recent meetings he had attended with the leaders of 
Chichester District Council and Hampshire County Council to explore 
connections and shared interests between the authorities.

The Chairman also re-ordered the agenda so as to bring forward item 7 given 
the public interest in this matter.

23 Cabinet Lead Delegated Decisions, Minutes from Meetings etc.

RESOLVED that the following delegated decisions and minutes be noted:

(1) Proposed Traffic Regulation Order – Charlesworth Drive;

(2) Proposed Traffic Regulation Order – Middle Park Way;

(3) Proposed Traffic Regulation Order -  Oakshott Drive;

(4) Proposed Traffic Regulation Order – Thruxton Road; and

(5) Minutes of the meeting of the Portchester Crematorium Joint 
Management Committee held on 24 June 2019.

24 Parking Supplementary Planning Document: Targeted Review Regarding 
Parking Associated with New Development in Havant and Waterlooville 
Town Centres



2
Cabinet

11 September 2019

Councillor Pike presented a report to Cabinet providing an update on the 
targeted review of the Parking Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) and 
the consultation responses received and seeking a recommendation to full 
Council for approval.  Councillor Pike reported that the Operations and Place 
Shaping Scrutiny Board had reviewed and supported the proposals.

Cabinet members were minded to endorse the proposed approach to future 
parking standards in the Waterlooville and Havant Town Centres, in recognition 
of their very different characteristics in terms of accessibility to public transport.  
Cabinet members were mindful that new development in Waterlooville, in 
particular, would require a level of parking that would attract younger people to 
the area and suggested additional wording to paragraph 3.05 of the SPD as set 
out below for recommendation to Council.

RECOMMENDED to Full Council that it:

(1) notes the responses received to the recent consultation on the Parking 
Supplementary Planning Document (Appendix A);

(2) notes the need for a wider review of the Parking Supplementary 
Planning Document following the Examination of the Havant Borough 
Local Plan 2036;

(3) adopts the Parking Supplementary Planning Document (at appendix C), 
subject to the additional wording to paragraph 3.05 of the SPD so as to 
read:

“ The level of parking to be provided must be based on the nature and 
scale of the development, its target market in terms of demographics 
and professions, access to shops and services together with public 
transport accessibility.” ; and

(4) delegates authority to the Planning Policy Manager, in consultation with 
the Cabinet Lead for Planning, Regeneration and Communities, to 
make any necessary amendments to the documents listed above. 
These shall be limited to the inclusion of a contents page and page 
numbers, factual updates, correction of minor errors, typographical 
errors and other minor changes that do not change the meaning of the 
material. 

25 Old  Bedhampton Conservation Area Appraisal



3
Cabinet

11 September 2019

Councillor Pike presented a report to Cabinet providing an update on the review 
of the Old Bedhampton Conservation Area and seeking a recommendation to 
Council to approve the Character Appraisal and Management Plan.  Councillor 
Pike reported that the Operations and Place Shaping Scrutiny Board had 
reviewed the proposal, although had voted not to support the officer 
recommendations and make no positive recommendation to the Cabinet. It was 
also highlighted that members of the Cabinet had visited the area to see at first 
hand the issues that had been raised by local residents during the consultation 
process.

Cabinet received deputations from Councillor Gary Robinson, Mr Edward Rees 
and Mr Keith Mayor.  Councillor Sarah Milne was invited to make a statement 
to Cabinet on behalf of the chairman of the Operations and Place Shaping 
Scrutiny Board.  The text of these deputations and the statement are published 
on the Council’s website alongside these minutes.

In presenting the report, Councillor Pike recognised that local residents held 
strong views and confirmed that the officers had taken on board all 
representations received and considered all the issues at length.  The Council 
had a statutory duty follow national guidance and, in his view as Cabinet Lead, 
Councillor Pike was satisfied that the proposal now before the Cabinet provided 
the best means of protecting this special area within the Borough.

In s
[...]
al, typographical, formatting and graphic design 
changes and shall not change the meaning of the material.

26 2018/19 Provisional Revenue and Capital Outturn

In the absence of the Cabinet Lead for Finance, the Chief Finance Officer 
presented the 2018/19 provisional revenue and capital outturn.  The Chief 
Finance Officer was pleased to report a surplus at year end, in the context of 
a significant reduction on the Revenue Support Grant.  Heads of Service had 
succeeded in meeting challenging targets in 2018/19 and, going forward, 
further work would be done to identify and address budget variances at an 
early stage.

RESOLVED that

(1) the provisional outturn for 2018/19, including the transfers to and from 
Reserves and Balances actioned by the Chief Finance Officer be 
endorsed; and

(2) the carry forward of underspends and grants actioned by the Chief 
Finance officer be endorsed.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.35 pm

……………………………

Chairman



1 

PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING of the Joint Committee held at Portchester 
Crematorium on Monday 23 September 2019 at 2.00 pm. 
 

Present 
 

Fareham Borough Council 
 
Councillor Simon Martin 

 
Gosport Borough Council                                  

                              
   Councillor June Cully 

Councillor Kathleen Jones 
 

Havant Borough Council 
 

Councillor Tim Pike (Chairman) 
       

Portsmouth City Council 
 
Councillor Lee Hunt  
 

  Joint Committee Membership & Introductions 
 
Councillor Lee Hunt (Portsmouth CC) was welcomed to the meeting, 
replacing Councillor Jeanette Smith, who was no longer a member of 
Portsmouth’s Executive.  
 

  Apologies for Absence (AI 1) 
 
Councillor Steve Pitt (Portsmouth CC) on other council business, Councillor 
Leah Turner (Havant BC), and Councillor Keith Evans (Fareham BC). 
 

   
 833 Appointment of Vice-Chairman (AI 2) 

 
RESOLVED that Councillor June Cully (Gosport BC), be appointed vice-
chairman, for the municipal year 2019/20. 

   
 834 Declarations of Members’ Interests (Al 3) – None 

 
 835 Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 June 2019 (AI 4) 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 24 June 2019 be 
signed as a correct record. 
 

 836 Matters Arising from the Minutes not specifically referred to on the 
Agenda (AI 5) - None 

 
 



2 

 837 Clerk’s Items (AI 6)   
 
The Clerk to the Joint Committee reported that a grounds clearance was 
undertaken recently, following one month’s advance notice during August.  A 
considerable amount of memorial items and related material were removed 
and placed into store, to await collection by families.   He reported receipt of 
correspondence from a Gosport resident complaining about the way in which 
the clearance had been undertaken and the way in which items had been 
stored.    
 

  The Manager and Registrar explained the procedure that was followed by 
staff in removing items from the grounds and placing them into large crates, 
which were then placed on shelves in a small store room, to await public 
collection.   Anything not collected by the time of the next clearance was 
treated as abandoned and then disposed of.    The recent clearance was the 
first for 12 months, and there had been a number of instances of staff being 
subjected to verbal abuse, both in person and by telephone. 
  

  Members discussed the issues arising and the long standing policy that no 
permanent memorials, plaques and other ornaments are permitted to be left 
in the grounds.  This requirement was made clear on the forms signed by 
relatives at the time of booking a funeral.   Signs to this effect were also 
displayed in the grounds.  
   

  Whilst members understood why some families wished to try and leave 
lasting tributes, there was concern at the appearance of such items and the 
effect upon the gardens.   Arising from discussion it was agreed that the 
officers bring forward for consideration at a 
[...]
nstitute the highway (“grass verges”). The 
recommendations have arisen from a review undertaken by the Parking 
Review Scrutiny Panel (“the Panel”). A copy of the Panel’s report is attached 
as Appendix A.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 Cabinet be recommended to:

2.1.1 issue a borough-wide communique on the matter; 

2.1.2 agree to a pilot scheme, whereby Councillors issue a letter similar to the 
HCC letter set out in Appendix B of the attached Panel’s report in areas 
where vehicles park on grass verges, footpaths, pavements and grassed 
areas, that form part of the highway in the following five roads

(a) Crookhorn Lane
(b) Fir Copse Road
(c) Parkhouse farm Way
(d) Dunsbury Way   
(e) Sutton Road



The letters to be issued in response to a request from a member of the 
public or a Councillor and prioritised in accordance with Annex 1 of the 
Hampshire County Council’s policy statement Parking On Grass Verges, 
Footpaths And Pavements (Appendix C of the attached Panel’s report). The 
letters for the pilot scheme to contain the telephone number of a nominated 
councillor for that road.

2.1.3 request that officers approach Hampshire County Council and the Police 
with a view to using their logos on the letter referred to in 2.1.1 above;

2.1.4 note that the results of the pilot scheme referred to 2.1.1 above will be 
considered by the Operations and Place Shaping Board in six months from 
the date of the start of the pilot; 

2.1.5 request Hampshire County Council to conduct a repair programme to grass 
verges and grassed areas in named streets in each ward forming the pilot 
scheme, if 2.1.1 above has resulted in the cessation of the parking which 
caused the damage. In the long term this repair programme to include all 
roads where action taken by the Council has been successful in stopping 
vehicles parking on verges and grassed areas and pavements/footpaths; 
and

2.1.6 request Hampshire County Council to undertake any necessary consultation 
prior to trialling different wildlife friendly verge maintenance options as part of 
2.1.4 above.  This is in an effort to encourage pollinators, in line with the 
Council’s commitment to the environment, enhance street scenes and 
reduce costs by only needing to cut wild flowers verges twice a year.

3.0 Executive Summary

3.1 The overall aim of the review was to identify the measures that could be put 
in place to deter inappropriate parking and clarify the actions that could be 
taken against those who parked on grass verges, pavements, footways, 
grassed areas and footpaths, which constitute the highway (“grass verges”).

3.2 The Panel considers that the extent of the problem of vehicles parking on 
grass verges in the Borough requires attention;

3.2 The current legal position can be summarised as follows:

 There is no national legislation making it an offence for vehicles 
other than heavy Goods Vehicles to park on grass verges outside of 
London.

 A Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) can be implemented to prohibit 
parking on verges at specific sites. If a vehicle is found parked on a 
verge (or footway) in such an area, the Council can issue the vehicle 
with a penalty, just as they would deal with a vehicle parked on a 
double-yellow line.

 The Council can issue a Community Protection Notice (CPN) on an 
individual or body to stop a person or body parking on grass verges. 



However, for an application to be successful, the Council would need 
to demonstrate that the parking caused distress and alarm.

 The Council can, in theory, apply a Public Space Protection Order 
(PSPO to an area to prohibit parking on grass verges. However, it 
was unlikely that such an order could be justified.

 The Highway Authority can recover the repair costs of verges and 
footways from the registered keeper of a vehicle parked on them. 
However, to do this the Highway Authority must prove that the 
registered owner’s vehicle caused the damage. 

 It is a criminal offence to drive over a footway.

[...]
ng Board recommend Cabinet to:

2.1.1 issue a borough-wide communique on the matter; 

2.1.2 agree to a pilot scheme, whereby Councillors issue a letter similar to the 
HCC letter set out in Appendix B of this report in areas where vehicles park 
on grass verges, footpaths, pavements and grassed areas, that form part of 
the highway in the following five roads

(a) Crookhorn Lane
(b) Fir Copse Road
(c) Parkhouse farm Way
(d) Dunsbury Way   
(e) Sutton Road

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           
The letters to be issued in response to a request from a member of the 
public or a Councillor and prioritised in accordance with Annex 1 of the 
Hampshire County Council’s policy statement Parking On Grass Verges, 
Footpaths And Pavements (Appendix C). The letters for the pilot scheme to 
contain the telephone number of a nominated councillor for that road.

2.1.3 request that officers approach Hampshire County Council and the Police 
with a view to using their logos on the letter referred to in 2.1.1 above;

2.1.4 note that the results of the pilot scheme referred to 2.1.1 above will be 
considered by the Operations and Place Shaping Board in six months from 
the date of the start of the pilot; 

2.1.5 request Hampshire County Council to conduct a repair programme to grass 
verges and grassed areas in named streets in each ward forming the pilot 
scheme, if 2.1.1 above has resulted in the cessation of the parking which 
caused the damage. In the long term this repair programme to include all 
roads where action taken by the Council has been successful in stopping 
vehicles parking on verges and grassed areas and pavements/footpaths; 
and

2.1.5 request Hampshire County Council to undertake any necessary consultation 
prior to trialling different wildlife friendly verge maintenance options as part of 
2.1.4 above.  This is in an effort to encourage pollinators, in line with the 
Council’s commitment to the environment, enhance street scenes and 
reduce costs by only needing to cut wild flowers verges twice a year. 

 





2019

Summary and Conclusions
(Parking Review 2018/19)

Parking Review Scrutiny Panel





3.0 SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

3.1 The extent of the problem of vehicles parking on grass verges, grassed areas, pavements, 
footways and footpaths, which constitute the highway (“grass verge”) in the Borough 
requires attention;

3.2 The current legal position can be su
[...]
uld undertake two further patrols to gain a greater 
understating of the extent of the issue in the Borough.

The Panel discussed in detail with the officers the best method to deliver the 
Council’s message including whether to issue letters or leaflets. During a 
discussion with the officers on 24 June 2019, the Panel and officers agreed that 
the greatest impact would achieved by Councillors issuing letters prepared by the 



officers. It was also felt that the point of contact in these letters should be local 
councillors to handle the complaints that were likely to arise from the letters. 

Revised Option

The Panel agrees that there is a need for pilot schemes to enable the Council to 
identify the costs and effectiveness of such letters in solving an increasing 
problem in the Borough. It is understood form discussions with the County 
Council, who currently issue a letter, that this letter is used to persuade drivers not 
to park on grass verges etc. Unfortunately, there are no statistics to demonstrate 
their effectiveness. The Panel considered there is a need for the Council to take a 
lead on this matter to address this problem, which is of concern to residents of the 
Borough. The Panel considered that the most effective method would be issuing 
letters as opposed to leaflets. The effectiveness of these letters will be increased if 
the Police and Hampshire County agree to using their logos in these letters or 
agree to reference in the letter that the scheme is being undertaken in partnership 
with them. The roads to be included in the pilot scheme to be the 5 roads set out 
below, which were identified by an officer’s survey as having the highest level of 
verge parking:

(a) Crookhorn Lane
(b) Fir Copse Road
(c) Parkhouse farm Way
(d) Dunsbury Way 
(e) Sutton Road                                                                                                                                                                                              
[...]
s’ Comments

“… we certainly can request Hampshire County Council to conduct a repair 
programme to grass verges and grassed areas in named streets where our 
chosen option has successfully resulted in the cessation of the parking that 
caused the damage, however there is no guarantee that this would take place.  
HCC will repair any verges that are deemed dangerous by deep rutting as it 
presents a risk to health and safety of the public, however aside from this we do 
not believe there is an ongoing programme to repair verges.   

We would recommend that this measure is not publicised as it is outside of our 
control and may raise expectations.”

“HCC own the verges and we cut them on their behalf, so any change in the 
specification would have to be instigated/agreed by them.

As long as there is not a great deal of verges taken out then this shouldn’t affect 
NSE too much as it will only be a very small drop in resource requirement.  



However, I would highlight that not all residents would like wild verges and we may 
get complaints, so hopefully some public consultation would take place prior to 
any changes, but this would have to be undertaken by HCC.”

Panel’s Response

The Panel acknowledges that there is no guarantee that the County Council will 
accede to this request.

.  
(3) Public Space Protection Order (PSPO)

Officers’ Comments

“With regard to Public Space Protection Orders (PSPO), there would be quite a lot 
of work involved in design and set up of such a measure, and public consultation 
would be required, however PSPOs if designed and implemented appropriately 
can be effective. Given the number of other issues that can be tackled with a 
PSPO, it may be wise for the council to collectively identify all of the things that we 
would like to see orders in place for, and then consult on them all in one go.

As above an impact assessment would be required and we would need to be 
prepared to provide affected residents with helpful information as 
[...]
ntal damage. 

_ Does not control the location and manner of parking. 

_ Does not promote County Council policy of reducing dependency on 
motor vehicles.

Risks

_ May discourage residents from providing off-street parking. 

_ May lead to further abuse of highway land. 

_ May appear to suggest a lack of care.



APPENDIX D

Roads to be Included in the Pilot Scheme

 Stakes Road
 St Johns Avenue
 Privett Road
 Fir Copse Road
 Crookhorn Lane
 Park Avenue (between Park Road and Ladybridge Road)
 Hart Plain Avenue
 Sutton Road
 Riders Lane
 Blendworth Crescent – whole length of road (outside 119)
 Collmore Square – on grassed square area
 Bedhampton Way – start of road from Park Parade end towards chicane 

outside No. 182
 1 Vine Coppice
 Park Farm Road
 Anne Crescent
 119 to 127 Elizabeth Road
 56 Elizabeth Road
 Montogomery Walk
 Corbett Road
 Church Road, Hayling Islad(particulalrlt towards the northern part near the 

roundabout)
 Manor Road, Hayling Island (on south bound carriageway shortly before the 

Brights Lane turning to the right)
 Linkenholt Way
 Winchhfield Crescent (38-58, 25-65)
 Parkhouse farm Way
 475 – 481 Dunsbury Way
 41-43 Brokenhurst Avenue





NON EXEMPT 

             
HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

Cabinet        23 October 2019

Polling Review 2019 of Havant

Jayne Day – Electoral Services Manager

FOR DECISION

Portfolio: Cabinet Lead for People and Communications - Cllr Lulu Bowerman

Brian Wood, Head of Customer Services

Key Decision: No

1.0 Purpose of Report 

1.1. Electoral Services has undertaken a review of Polling Districts, Polling 
Places and Polling Stations within the Havant Borough.

1.2. The purpose of the report is to highlight any changes and recommendations 
made by Electoral Services during the review period and agree the 
recommendations before it is taken to Council in December 2019. 

2.0 Recommendation 

2.1    Members are recommended to:

approve and recommend to Full Council on 13th November 2019, that the 
following changes to Polling Districts, Polling places and Polling stations 
within Havant are agreed: -

 Emsworth – Havant Road – No’s 1 – 19, 33 – 41 odds, 12 – 16, and 30 
evens – move from EC to EE 

 Emsworth – Convent Lane – No’s 1, 2, 3, 4, 7, 10 and 12 – move from 
EC to EE 

 Emsworth – Hollybank Lane – move all properties to EB

 All other Polling districts and Polling places will remain the same as 2019 
elections, please see appendix A, for a full list of polling stations. 



3.0 Executive Summary 

3.1. Consultation was held throughout August; we contacted Borough 
Councillors, disability groups and the public. See appendix A for responses.  

3.2. The Electoral commission recommend that one polling station should not 
have more than 2500 electors, and therefore we have reviewed all our 
polling places and stations. 

3.3. Under sections 18A to 18C of the Representation of the People Act 1983 
the council is under a duty to:

 Divide its area into polling districts for the purposes of parliamentary 
elections

 Designate a polling pace for each such polling district (unless the entire 
polling district is treated as the polling place), and 

 Keep such polling districts and polling places under review. 

3.4. Councillors will wish to note that it is the function of the council, and not the 
Returning Officer, to designate and periodically review the polling districts 
and polling places in its area. It is, however, the responsibility of the 
Returning Officer to provide adequate polling stations within the polling 
district/ polling place so designated by the Council. 

4.0 Additional Budgetary Implications 

4.1. There are no additional financial costs.

5.0 Background and relationship to the Corporate Strategy and Directorate 
Business Plan/s

5.1. Supports Corporate Strategy – Organisation and Society.

6.0 Options considered and reasons for the recommendation

6.1. The polling review must be carried out between 1st October 2018 and 
January 2020. We have de
[...]
Road

No responses None No change

KC Cowplain Activities Centre
Padnell Road

No responses None No change

KD Cowplain Social Club
London Road

No responses None No change

KE Cowplain Social Club
London Road

No responses None No change



Emsworth
 
Polling District    Current Polling Station Responses to 

Consultation
 Returning Officer’s 
Comments

Proposed Action
 

EA Sports Pavilion
Hollybank Recreation Ground

Move properties in 
Hollybank Lane to EB 
so that complete road 
is in one polling 
district

Agreed Move properties

EB Scout Hut
Conigar Road 

No responses None No change

EC Emsworth Primary School
Victoria Road

Move 1-19, 33-41 
(odds) and 12,14, 16 
and 30 Havant Road 
and 1,2,3,4,7,10, and 
12 Convent Lane to 
EE  

Agreed Move properties

ED Brook Hall
Baptist Church Hall

No responses None No change

EE The Slipper Room
Brookfield Hotel

No responses None No change



Hart Plain
 
Polling District    Current Polling Station Responses to 

Consultation
Returning Officer’s 
Comments

                 Proposed Action
 

LA Hart Plain Church
Hart Plain Avenue

No responses None No change

LB, LE, LF Hart Plain Church
Hart Plain Avenue

No responses None Continue to seek agreement to return 
LE to Cowplain Community School. 

LC Woodcroft Primary School
Woodcroft Lane

No responses None No change

LD Wecock Community Assn 
The Kestrels

No responses None No change



Hayling East
 
Polling District    Current Polling Station Responses to 

Consultation
 Returning Officer’s 
Comments

Proposed Action
 

AA North Hayling Recreation Hall
St Peters Road

No responses None No change

AB Royal British Legion Hall
Legion Road

No responses None No change

AC St Andrews Church Hall
Culver Drive

No responses None No change

AD Community Centre
Wheatlands Avenue

No responses None No change



Hayling West
 
Polling District    Current Polling Station Responses to 

Consultation
 Returning Officer’s 
Comments

                 Proposed Action
 

BA Porta
[...]
istrict    Current Polling Station Responses to 

Consultation
 Returning Officer’s 
Comments

                 Proposed Action
 

MA Queens Inclosure School
Cornelius Drive

No responses None No change

MB, MC Baptist Church Hall
London Road

No responses None No change

MD, MF St Georges Church Hall
St Georges Walk

No responses None No change

ME Anders Hall
Jubilee Park 

No responses None No change




	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Cabinet Lead Delegated Decisions, Minutes from Meetings etc.
	6 Recommendations from the Scrutiny Board
	Panel Report
	Agenda
	1 Introduction and Methodology
	Introduction

	2 Recommendations
	Recommendations V7

	3 Summary and Conclusions
	Conclusions

	4 Panel Membership
	Panel Membership

	5 List of Contributors
	Contributors to the Review

	6 National Picture
	National Picture

	7 Local Picture
	Local Picture

	8 Legal Powers
	Legal Powers

	9 Government's Current Position
	Government's Current Position

	10 Enforcement Agencies Current Position
	Enforcement Agencies' Curent Position

	11 What Have Other Councils Done?
	What Have Other Councils Done?

	12 Options
	Options

	13 Preferred Options
	Options

	14 Officers' Responses to Preferred Options
	Officers Response

	15 Appendices
	Appendix A - Results of Survey
	Appendix B - Parking on the verge letter
	Appendix C - Hampshire County Council's Policy Statement
	Appendix D - Roads to be Included in the Pilot Scheme



	7 Polling Station Review
	Appendix A - Polling Review HBC




Minutes of the meeting

1
Cabinet
23 October 2019
HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL
At a meeting of the Cabinet held on 23 October 2019
Present
Councillor Wilson (Chairman)
Councillors Bains, Bowerman, Pike, Turner and Hughes
27

Apologies for Absence
There were no apologies for absence.

28

Minutes
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 September 2019 were agreed
and signed as a correct record.

29

Declarations of Interests
There were no declarations of interest.

30

Chairman's Report
The Chairman updated Cabinet on his recent work and meetings that he had
attended on behalf of the Council.

31

Cabinet Lead Delegated Decisions, Minutes from Meetings etc.
Cabinet NOTED the minutes of the Portchester Crematorium Joint
Management Committee held on 23 September 2019.

32

Recommendations from the Scrutiny Board
At the invitation of the Chairman, Cllr Lloyd introduced the report in her capacity
as Chairman of the Operations and Place Shaping Board. She explained that
the recommendations had been crafted to try and encourage a culture change,
rather than to penalise.
Whilst Cabinet was supportive of the recommendations, concern was
expressed about whether a Risk Assessment for Councillors being the point of
contact had been explored and that residents in receipt of a letter might contact
the Council directly, thereby increasing officer workload.
It was suggested that a more targeted approach could be considered should
the proposals to encourage culture change not prove to be successful.
Overall, Cabinet was supportive of the report and RESOLVED that:

2
Cabinet
23 October 2019
(i)

a borough-wide communique be issued on the matter;

(ii)

a pilot scheme be agreed, whereby Councillors issue a letter similar to
the HCC letter set out in Appendix B of the attached Panel’s report in
areas where vehicles park on grass verges, footpaths, pavements and
grassed areas, that form part of the highway in the following five roads
(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)

Crookhorn Lane
Fir Copse Road
Parkhouse farm Way
Dunsbury Way
Sutton Road

The letters to be issued in response to a request from a member of the
public or a Councillor and prioritised in accordance with Annex 1 of the
Hampshire County Council’s policy statement Parking On Grass
Verges, Footpaths And Pavements (Appendix C of the attached
Panel’s report). The letters for the pilot scheme to contain the
telephone number of a nominated councillor for that road.

33

(iii)

officers be requested to approach Hampshire County Council and the
Police with a view to using their logos on the letter referred to in 2.1.1
above;

(iv)

the results of the pilot scheme referred to 2.1.1 above be considered by
the Operations and Place Shaping Board in six months from the date of
the start of the pilot;

(v)

Hampshire County Council be requested to conduct a repair
programme to grass verges and grassed areas in named streets in
each ward forming the pilot scheme, if 2.1.1 above has resulted in the
cessation of the parking which caused the damage. In the long term
this repair programme to include all roads where action taken by the
Council has been successful in stopping vehicles parking on verges
and grassed areas and pavements/footpaths; and

(vi)

Hampshire County Council be requested to undertake any necessary
consultation prior to trialling different wildlife friendly verge maintenance
options as part of 2.1.4 above. This is in an effort to encourage
pollinators, in line with the Council’s commitment to the environment,
enhance street scenes and reduce costs by only needing to cut wild
flowers verges twice a year.

Polling Station Review
Cabinet Recommended to Council that the following changes to Polling
Districts, Polling places and Polling stations within Havant are agreed: (i)

Emsworth – Havant Road – No’s 1 – 19, 33 – 41 odds, 12 – 16, and 30
evens – move from EC to EE;

3
Cabinet
23 October 2019
(ii)

Emsworth – Convent Lane – No’s 1, 2, 3, 4, 7, 10 and 12 – move from
EC to EE;

(iii)

Emsworth – Hollybank Lane – move all properties to EB; and

(iv)

All other Polling districts and Polling places will remain the same as 2019
elections.
The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.49 pm

……………………………
Chairman

